Industries, Inc.  $ 1.79  1.01  6.55  3.78
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted  73,214  69,536  72,301  69,306

Reconciliation of Operating Cash Flow to Free Cash Flow
(Amounts in thousands)
   Three Months Ended
   December 31, 2013
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 198,190
Less: Capital expenditures  111,027
   Free cash flow  $ 87,163

Reconciliation of Total Debt to Net Debt
(Amounts in thousands)
   December 31, 2013
Current portion of long-term debt  $ 127,218
Long-term debt, less current portion  2,132,790
Less: Cash and cash equivalents  54,066
   Net Debt  $ 2,205,942

6

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Proforma Adjusted EBITDA

(Amounts in thousands)

   Three Months Ended
Trailing Twelve
Months Ended

March 30,

2013
June 29,

2013
September 28,

2013
December 31,

2013
December 31,

2013

Operating income  $ 86,842  133,198  175,903  150,988  546,931
Other (expense) income  (6,387)  1,097  (1,168)  (2,656)  (9,114)
Net (earnings) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest  (72)  190  (491)  (132)  (505)

Depreciation and amortization  60,349  80,643  81,550  86,329  308,871

   EBITDA  140,732  215,128  255,794  234,529  846,183
Restructuring, acquisition and
integration-related costs  9,856  41,321  24,431  37,812  113,420
Acquisition purchase accounting
(inventory step-up)  —  18,744  12,297  —  31,041

Acquisitions EBITDA  43,072  —  —  —  43,072

   Proforma Adjusted EBITDA  $ 193,660  275,193  292,522  272,341  1,033,716

Net Debt to Proforma Adjusted
EBITDA   2.1

Reconciliation of Net Sales to Net Sales on a Constant Exchange Rate
(Amounts in thousands)
   Three Months Ended  Twelve Months Ended

December 31,

2013
December 31,

2012
December 31,

2013
December 31,

2012
Net sales  $ 1,924,104  1,435,659  7,348,754  5,787,980
Adjustment to net sales on a constant
exchange rate  (12,250)  —  (34,536)  —
   Net sales on a constant exchange rate  $ 1,911,854  1,435,659  7,314,218  5,787,980

Reconciliation of Gross Profit to Adjusted Gross Profit